



Miscellaneous Amendments Ordinance 1999

No 27, 1999

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend various ordinances.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows -

1. Name

This Ordinance is the Miscellaneous Amendments Ordinance 1999.

2. Accounts, Audits and Annual Reports Ordinance 1995

The Accounts, Audits and Annual Reports Ordinance 1995 is amended as follows -

(a) in clause 17 the definition of "Parish" is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"Parish" means a parish or provisional parish in the Diocese constituted or recognised under the Parishes Ordinance 1979, and includes parish councils and churchwardens.";

(b) in the First Schedule -

(i) the names of the following organisations are deleted -

Anglican Youth Department Diocese of Sydney

Inner City Committee

Marrickville Area Deanery Committee

Parramatta Anglican Regional Council

Wollongong Anglican Regional Council; and

(ii) the names of the following organisations are inserted in the appropriate alphabetic order -

Georges River Regional Council

North Sydney Regional Council

South Sydney Regional Council

Western Sydney Regional Council

Wollongong Regional Council; and

(c) in the Second Schedule -

(i) the name "Anglican Education Commission Diocese of Sydney" is deleted; and

(ii) the name "Anglican Youth & Education Division Diocese of Sydney" is inserted in the appropriate alphabetic order.

3. Annual Leave Ordinance 1983

The Annual Leave Ordinance 1983 is amended as follows -

(a) in the definition of "churchwardens" in clause 1(2) the matter "parish, provisional parish or assisted provisional parish" is deleted and the matter "parish or provisional parish" is inserted instead;

(b) in the definition of "ecclesiastical district" in clause 1(2) the matter ", assisted provisional parish" is deleted;

(c) in clause 1(2), paragraph (c) of the definition of "minister" is deleted; and

(d) in clause 4(b) the matter "or with the Sydney Anglican Home Mission Society in the case of an assisted provisional parish" is deleted.

4. Archbishop of Sydney Appointment Ordinance 1982

Clause 15(1) of the Archbishop of Sydney Appointment Ordinance 1982 is amended as follows -

(a) the matter "(a)" is deleted; and

(b) the matter "11" is deleted and the matter "11(1)" is inserted instead.

5. Area Deanery Conference Ordinance 1965

The Area Deanery Conference Ordinance 1965 is amended as follows -

(a) in clause 1(2) the matter "parishes, provisional parishes and assisted provisional parishes" is deleted and the matter "parishes and provisional parishes" is inserted instead;

(b) clause 2(1)(g) is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"(g) Synod members summoned under Parts 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Synod Membership Ordinance 1995 who are resident within the area deanery,";

(c) in clause 2(1)(h) the matter "parishes, provisional parishes, and assisted provisional parishes" is deleted and the matter "parishes and provisional parishes" is inserted instead;

(d) in clause 2(1)(i) the matter "parish, provisional parish or assisted provisional parish" is deleted and the matter "parish or provisional parish" is inserted instead; and

(e) in clause 3 the matter "Standing Orders of the Synod" is deleted and the matter "The rules of procedure of the Synod (by whatever name called)" is inserted instead.

6. Assessment and Charges Ordinance 1975

The Assessment and Charges Ordinance 1975 is amended as follows -

(a) in paragraph (vi) of the proviso to clause 3 the matter "Permanent Conservation Orders" is deleted and the matter "listing on the State Heritage Register" is inserted instead; and

(b) in paragraph (vii) of the proviso to clause 3 the matter "the Inner City Committee," is deleted.

7. Assistant Bishops (Bishops Coadjutor) Ordinance 1947

The Assistant Bishops (Bishops Coadjutor) Ordinance 1947 is amended as follows -

(a) in clause 6(2) the matter "Sydney Diocesan" is deleted; and

(b) in clause 9 the matter "-1981" is deleted.

8. Church Administration Ordinance 1990

The Church Administration Ordinance 1990 is amended as follows -

(a) in clause 11(1)(n) the matter "Sydney Representative and Membership Ordinance 1945" is deleted and the matter "Synod Membership Ordinance 1995" is inserted instead;

(b) in clause 12(1)(p) the matter "Synod Representative and Membership Ordinance 1945" is deleted and the matter "Synod Membership Ordinance 1995" is inserted instead;

(c) in clauses 20(1)(k)(ix) and 20(1)(l)(ii) the matter "Accounts Ordinance 1975" is deleted and the matter "Accounts, Audits and Annual Reports Ordinance 1995" is inserted instead.

(d) in clause 23(1) the matter "11(l), 12(i)" is deleted and the matter "11(1)(l), 12(1)(i)" is inserted instead; and

(e) in clause 23(3) the matter "11(h) or 12(h)" is deleted and the matter "11(1)(h) or 12(1)(h)" is inserted instead.

9. Church Grounds and Buildings Ordinance 1990

In clause 12(2) of the Church Grounds and Buildings Ordinance the matter ", a parish council" is deleted.

10. Deaconesses, Readers and Other Lay Persons Ordinance 1981

In clause 1(1) of the Deaconesses, Readers and Other Lay Persons Ordinance 1981 the definition of "church committee" is deleted.

11. Extra-Parochial Ordinance 1918

In clause 5 of the Extra-Parochial Ordinance 1918 the matter "-1949" is deleted.

12. Parishes Ordinance 1979

The Parishes Ordinance 1979 is amended as follows -

(a) clause 1(1)(j) is deleted; and

(b) in clause 4(4) the matter "(aa)," and ", (ca)" is deleted.

13. Presentation and Exchange Ordinance 1998

The Presentation and Exchange Ordinance 1998 is amended as follows -

(a) clause 8(b)(i) is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"(i) for assessments and charges under the Assessments and Charges Ordinance 1975; and";

(b) clause 15(b)(i) is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"(i) for assessments and charges under the Assessments and Charges Ordinance 1975; and".

14. Regions Ordinance 1995

The Regions Ordinance 1995 is amended as follows -

(a) in the definition of "parochial unit" in clause 2(1) the matter ", assisted provisional parish" is deleted;

(b) clause 7(a) is deleted and the following matter is inserted instead -

"(a) the Assessment and Charges Ordinance 1975;"

(c) clause 7(d) is deleted and the following matter is inserted instead -

"(d) the Ordinance Procedure Ordinance 1973;" and

(d) in clause 9(1) the matter "Accounts Ordinance 1975" is deleted and the matter "Accounts, Audits and Annual Reports Ordinance 1995" is inserted instead.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

N M CAMERON

Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 23 August 1999.

M A PAYNE

Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

R H GOODHEW

Archbishop of Sydney

23/8/1999